3M Center, Building 230-2S-29 St. Paul MN 55144-1000 651-733-8337 (phone) 651-737-1920 (fax)



## Ten Year Material Warranty

WARRANTY NO. 2018-100
NAME OF BUILDING
LOCATION OF BUILDING
NAME OF OWNER
CONTRACTOR
PRODUCT 3M Air and Vapor Barrier 3015
TOTAL AREA (SF) Sq. Ft.
DATE OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION

3M – St. Paul, MN – USA, hereby warrants that for a period of ten (10) years from the date of completion of installation identified above the air permeance of an individual 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015, when installed and used in strict conformance with the written instructions of 3M, will not exceed 0.03 L/s/m<sup>2</sup> when tested according to ASTM E 2357 at a pressure differential of 75 Pa.

If at any time during such ten (10) year period the 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015 is believed by Owner not to comply with this warranty, the Owner shall within five (5) days notify 3M in writing and thereafter provide all information as 3M may request. 3M will review the situation and in its sole discretion determine whether the product meets the warranty. If 3M determines the product does not meet the warranty, 3M's sole responsibility under this warranty or any other legal/equitable claim or theory shall be supply to the owner replacement 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015 in a quantity equal to the material found to be nonconforming, with a value not to exceed the purchase price for the material paid to 3M for the original installation and such replacement shall constitute the limit of the company's liability and obligation.

This warranty does not apply to any failure caused by or due to workmanship or improper installation of the 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015 material, abuse of the 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015 sheet, or chemical incompatibility with other materials, acts of God, building settlement or seismic movement or other natural events causing new cracks in excess of <sup>1</sup>/<sub>16</sub> inch of the immediate substrate, inadequate or faulty design of the subject structure or to repairs or installations made by other persons not authorized by 3M. In addition, this warranty does not cover any costs or expenses associated with 1) the removal or replacement of any material including the exterior sheathing or facade in connection with the testing, repair, removal or replacement of the 3M<sup>TM</sup> Air and Vapor Barrier 3015 and, 2) damages or repairs of any kind or nature to the subject building or its' contents from air, vapor, water or otherwise.

Warranty Administrator

Title

3M Center, Building 230-2S-29 St. Paul MN 55144-1000 651-733-8337 (phone) 651-737-1920 (fax)

THE FOREGOING WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS IN LIEU OF ANY AND ALL OTHER GUARANTEES OR WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. THE REMEDIES OF THE OWNER FOR ANY BREACH OF THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO THOSE HEREIN PROVIDED TO THE EXCLUSION OF ANY AND ALL OTHER REMEDIES. 3M SHALL NOT BE LIABLE IN ANY CASE FOR ANY DAMAGE TO THE BUILDING OR THE CONTENTS THEREOF, NOR WILL IT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR PENAL DAMAGES. NO AGREEMENT VARYING OR EXTENDING THE FOREGOING WARRANTY REMEDIES WILL BE BINDING UPON 3M UNLESS IN WRITING, SIGNED BY A DULY AUTHORIZED OFFICER OF 3M.

3M – St. Paul, MN - USA
3M Building and Contractor Products

By Date 11/13/2018